Lakeland Cerrestional Famility
141 First
Coldwater, MI 44036
Sary M. Northington 193035

Rudy Davis P.O. Box 2088 Forney, TX 75126 Dear Bro. Rudy & Sis. Erin,

I just filed a WITNESS LIST in my Federal Civil Rights case. I will be doing like Pat Shannon in "Miracle in Atlanta" when confronting The Beast. Yippee, To, Yi, Yo!!! Thank You, Jesus!!! GALATIANS 5:1; EPHESIANS 6:14. Following is status of my guitar since JAN 2017:

- (1) MDOC transferred me between prisons on a 12-hour bus ride 5-days after getting out of the hospital from Open Heart Surgery in AUGUST 2016, thereby causing DEEP VEIN THROMBOSIS and a 2nd hospitalization. In SEPTEMBER 2016, I was again hospitalized days after a 2nd 12-hour transfer ride. in JANUARY 2017, I was very weak and shaky after a 3rd 12-hour transfer ride. These transfers were retaliation, ORDERED by MELODY A. PAULEY WALLACE of Williamston, MI, for me filing a Medical Civil Rights lawsuit in AUGUST 2016.
- (2) Upon 3rd transfer which was to COTTON CORR. FACILITY (JCF) in JANUARY 2017: MDOC guards BRENDA SCHMELTZ, _ STEPHENS and CHRIS YOUNG of Jackson, MI confiscated my memory typewriter and guitar for damaged wiring done by them or their associates (Grievance #211). This was continued retaliation for me filing the lawsuit, and further attempt to murder me through stress (Grievance #221).
- (3) At JANUARY 2017 taking of my guitar: JCF WARDEN SHAWN BREWER, RICHARD D. RUSSELL, BRENDA SCHMELTZ. STEPHENS, MELODY WALLACE, HEIDI ELIZABETH WASHINGTON and LINDA C. WITTMAN also confiscated without required hearing and still refuse to return my batteries, headphone extension cords and adapters, SONY earphones, tape player adapters and other legally-owned Commissary items (Grievance #224). These had nothing wrong with them.
- (4) At said JANUARY 2017 taking: The persons of paragraph 3 also took my Capo, Sound Processor, Mini-amplifier, Tuner/Tone Generator, Powerpak for them, Stereo Cables for them, and many more things without required hearing (Grievance #231). They then obstructed me from participating in any musical activities (Grievance #238), and refused to return my sheet music and educational documents used to teach music theory class (Grievance #270).
- (5) Upon my 4th transfer which was to Lakeland Corr. Facility (LCF), JCF FACILITY MGR. CARINA BLAIR ((517) 780-5000), JCF WARDEN KEVIN LINDSEY ((517) 780-5501), RICHARD D. RUSSELL of Lansing ((517) 373-3366), JCF PROPERTY OFFICER JAMES E. SIMS, MELODY WALLACE ((517) 655-4498) HEIDI WASHINGTON ((517) 373-0720) and LINDA C. WITTMAN refused to transfer any of my property with me from JCF. JAMES E. SIMS of Jackson said, "I'm not sending it until you dismiss the case", per CARINA BLAIR ((517) 780-5000); GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR CHRISTINE McCUMBER-HEMRY fraudulently refused to process my grievance thereon by falsely saying I was grieving policy (Grievance #282, see STEP 2 Apoeal). I grieved persons violating policy, not the policy. ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL JAMES E. LONG of Lansing had told them to do this.

The value of my property is about \$1,000. This is criminal extortion by servants of The Beast (Rev. 13). PSALM 105:15; MARK 11:23-24.

I had a beautiful month in OCTOBER. GOD BLESS Y'ALL. /s/ Gary M.

Garry M.

M. Today, 15 NOV 2018 & I'm 70. Dear Brother Rudy and Sister Erin, 15 Nov 2018 & 1'm 10.

so you did not have to correlate an email with The enclosed snail mail. We can print-out sent mail and received mail but not our draft emails before sent.

The above explains in summary what the enclosed grievances say. I hope the postage is sufficient. I had to trade 2 meals for the envelopes. Thank You, Jesus!

Day Tell your friends and family to visit www.jpay.com to write letters and send money!

MDOC in Jackson never deposited my brother's 20 AUG Money Ordero

I calculated this to make the letter readable on 8.5 x 11 inch paper

Enlarge 115%

+1 on darkness

SING (1971)
SING pl
SING pl
Ty beaut
The point

iny M . Today

so you did not have to correlate an email the enclosed

stage is sufficing. I had

I hape the peol

Ta Keen never deposited

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS **PRISONER/PAROLEE GRIEVANCE FORM**

Grievance Identifier: Date Received at Step I Be brief and concise in describing your grievance issue. If you have any questions concerning the grievance procedure, refer to PD 03.02.130 and OP 03.02.130 available in the prison Law Library. Date of Incident Today's Date 25 JAN Institution Lock Number Name (print first, last) Number JCF H28 193035 Gary Northington 2017 2017 What attempt did you make to resolve this issue prior to writing this grievance? On what date? 25 JAN 2017 If none, explain why. I spoke to Property Officers, ARUS Young and wrote to others. This is timely filed upon discovery of facts and when mailed. PD 03.02.130, G4, P,S. "Duplicative" means: Made by same impression as, or photograph of the original; a copy. Blacks Law. This is one issue of refusal to return or send out quitar for repair.
State problem clearly. Use separate grievance form for each issue. Additional pages, using plain paper, may be used. Four copies of each page and supporting documents must be submitted with this form. The grievance must be submitted to the Grievance Coordinator in accordance with the time limits of OP 03.02.130. On or about 25 JANU-C/O _ Stephens and the blonde woman (Brenda Schmeltz). in the Property Room, ARUS Chris Young and/or OTHER STAFF refused to give me my quitar or send it out for repair contrary to PD 04.07.112, cc. Attached letter incorporated herein. PD 04.07.112, CC, says: "Contraband also includes personal property that is no longer functional as to its intended purpose unless the item can be repaired ... by an approved vendor and the prisoner agrees to immediately mail the item out for repair." My quitar was functional unless JCF STAFF broke it. If it's broke, I want to send it to the authorized vendor for repair. Farthwith give me my quitar or send it out for repair as policy and law require. USCA 14. ☐ No Yes If No, give explanation. If resolved, explain resolution.) RESPONSE (Grievant Interviewed? Prisoner Droevanes or 2-8-17. See ATTACHED ROSPONSES Respondent's Sig Working Title Respondent's Name (Print) Grievance #211 Date Returned to If resolved at Step I, Grievant sign here. Grievant: Resolution must be described above. Date Grievant's Signature

White, Green, Canary, Pink — Process to Step One; Goldenrod — Grievant #211

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS **PRISONER/PAROLEE GRIEVANCE FORM**

Grievance Identifier: Date Received at Step I Be brief and concise in describing your grievance issue. If you have any questions concerning the grievance procedure, refer to PD 03.02.130 and OP 03.02.130 available in the prison Law Library. Date of Incident Today's Date 25 JAN 26 JAN Institution Lock Number Name (print first, last) Number JCF H28 193035 Gary Northington 2017 2017 What attempt did you make to resolve this issue prior to writing this grievance? On what date? 25 JAN 2017 If none, explain why. I spoke to Property Officers, ARUS Young and wrote to others. This is timely filed upon discovery of facts and when mailed. PD 03.02.130, G4, P,S. "Duplicative" means: Made by same impression as, or photograph of the original; a copy. Blacks Law. This is one issue of refusal to return or send out quitar for repair.
State problem clearly. Use separate grievance form for each issue. Additional pages, using plain paper, may be used. Four copies of each page and supporting documents must be submitted with this form. The grievance must be submitted to the Grievance Coordinator in accordance with the time limits of OP 03.02.130. On or about 25 JANU-C/O _ Stephens and the blonde woman (Brenda Schmeltz). in the Property Room, ARUS Chris Young and/or OTHER STAFF refused to give me my quitar or send it out for repair contrary to PD 04.07.112, cc. Attached letter incorporated herein. PD 04.07.112, CC, says: "Contraband also includes personal property that is no longer functional as to its intended purpose unless the item can be repaired ... by an approved vendor and the prisoner agrees to immediately mail the item out for repair." My guitar was functional unless JCF STAFF broke it. If it's broke, I want to send it to the authorized vendor for repair. Farthwith give me my quitar or send it out for repair as policy and law require. USCA 14. \square No Yes If No, give explanation. If resolved, explain resolution.) RESPONSE (Grievant Interviewed? Prisoner Droevation or 2-8-17. See ATTACHED ROSPONSES Respondent's Sig Working Title Respondent's Name (Print) Grievance #211 Date Returned to If resolved at Step I, Grievant sign here. Grievant: Resolution must be described above. Date Grievant's Signature

White, Green, Canary, Pink — Process to Step One; Goldenrod — Grievant #211

Front view of Guitar

Wires in circled area ripped apart by MDOC STAFF then allegedly taped.

Exhibit GI

Encircled area bashed in by MDOC STAFF then repaired.

Front of Guitar

Bottom Battery door and holder repaired after destruction by MDOC STAFF. Back of Guitar -then repaired by Vendor Area of Guitar bushed-in by

Step I Grievance Response							
J	CF-2017-01-0308-19Z						
Grievance Number:							
Prisoner Name:	Vorthington						
Prisoner Number: 1	93035						
Prisoner X was	was NOT interviewed. GIVE REASON:						
SUMMARY OF COMPLA							
Prisoner Northington states repair. Prisoner states the or	C/O Stephens, a blonde woman and ARUS Young refused to give him his guitar or send it out for ally changes to the guitar was done by MDOC staff or the repair facility. Prisoner further states there is						
	itar and he has owned the guitar since 1990.						
INVESTIGATION INFO							
CSJ-284 Contraband remove Hearing Report	al Record, CSJ-282 Notice of Intent to Conduct an Administrative Hearing, CSJ-144 Administrative						
APPLICABLE POLICY,	PROCEDURE, ETC.						
04.07.112 Prisoner Persona	l Property						
ele internación de la companya de l							
SUMMARY							
	Perred into JCF from MCF on 1/17/17. On 1/18/17 while passing out and shaking down prisoner						
Northington's property, C/C	Stephens (among other items) removed a Guitar with accessories as contraband due to it being altered. onal Property section CC states in part contraband is defined as "authorized property which has been						
altered." ARUS Young held	an administrative hearing on 1/18/17 had determined "the guitar in question has been altered as you						
can clearly see the wires the property room with his dec	at have been taped together and will be sent home or destroyed, prisoner will have 30 days to kite the sion." The guitar in question does have wires inside the guitar that have been taped together and have						
been altered. Guitar is cont	sion." The guitar in question does have wires inside the guitar that have been taped together and have aband per PD 04.07.112 and grievance is denied at this level. Property will be held in property room all available administrative remedies and then as identified in PD 04.07.112 section LL 1-4.						
diffi prisorici ilas extrausesu							
RESPONDENT NAME:	Lt. Utter CSS 2						
RESPONDENT SIGNATU							
TEST OFFERT SIGNAT							
REVIEWER NAME:	TITLE:						
REVIEWER SIGNATUR	DATE:						
Date Returned to	If resolved at Step I, Grievant sign here. Gr#211						
Grievant:	Resolution must be described above. Grievant's Signature Date						

From: Gory M. Northington 193035 12 FEB 2017

To: Warden Shawn Brewer, Sherry L. Buit, Sherm

Campbell, JCF DW J Howard, Insp. J Roth, Richard D. Russell, Brenda Schmeltz, DW

R Smith, 6/0 Stephens, Lt. Utter,

Melody Wallace, Dir. Heidi Washington, Linda C. Wittman

Dear Abovenamed,

Enclosed are drawings of damage MDOC STAFF
did to my guitar by taking it out of my sealed
protective case outside my presence. (Drawings made
from photographs.) They broke the seal to do this
which means it was deliberate.

Your STAFF falsely said tape on a wire "altered" my guitar. Brand new Epiphone electric acoustics, like mine, come with 3-pieces of tape on the wires and equalizer box.

It is constructive froud for MDOC STAFF to damage my guitar, then the same and/or Other STAFF to say "altered" based on said prior act.

Have my guitar returned or repaired. (Exhibit to Grievance JCF-17-01-00308-0192)

Gary M. Northigtan

Gr#211

Step II Prisoner/Parolee Grievance Response

Prisoner Name:

NORTHINGTON

Prisoner Number:

193035

Grievance Identifier Code:

JCF 2017 01 0308 19Z

STEP-I FINDINGS

The grievance was responded to at Step I by Lieutenant Utter and reviewed by Captain Schiller who found no violation of policy.

FINDINGS

The Step I response is thorough and contains necessary information. A copy of the CSJ-144 Administrative Hearing Report was also reviewed, which documents this property as contraband and has the required disposition notice. Upon review, prisoner has supplied no new information or evidence at Step II to disprove the Step I findings or require further investigation.

This grievance is denied at this level.

Shawn Brewer, Warden

Date: 2/16/2017

Gr#211 07 NOV 2018

This warden was, a few months later, arrested by Michigan State Police for concealing the deaths of female prisoners at Huron Valley Correctional Facility, near Ypsilanti, MI when he made out monthly reports. Some say the deaths were homicides related to State abuse of women. Brewer hid the truth here also. Gary m. Northington

PRISONER/PAROLEE GRIEVANCE APPEAL FORM

	THE OTTER TO THE OTTER	1110271112121					
	Date Received by Grievance Coordinates	tor Grievance	e Identifier: ψ	UFITIO	11,30	5/197	
	INSTRUCTIONS: THIS FORM IS ONLY						
	The white copy of the Prisoner/Parolee with a Step I response in a timely man I and Step III.	Grievance Form CSJ-2 ner) MUST be attache	247A (or the goed to the white o	ldenrod copy if copy of this forr	you have not b m if you appeal	een provided it at both Step	
	f you should decide to appeal the Step 1						
	6 C by 21	The it is not the interest of	ot submitted by	this date, it wi	ll be considered	terminated.	
	f you should decide to appeal the resp Office, P.O. Box 30003, Lansing, Michig		tep II, you shou	ıld send your Si	tep III Appeal to	the Director's	
	Name (Print first, last)	Number	Institution JCF	Lock Number	Date of Incident 26 JAN	Today's Date	
	Gary Northington	193035		H28	2017	2017	
	step II — Reason for Appeal <u>USC</u> guitar present at the I It was not at any he	NOI hearing, a	nd PD 03.0	92.130 at	Grievance	Hearing.	
	Attached <u>PD</u> and FE	B incorpord	ited herei	in. Lt. U	tter had	wrongful	
	predetermined responding of any, was a co	nse printed p 474 us 193, 2	prior To G 203-04 (19	rievance 185). A p	Hearing. Tece of to	USCA 14;	
	guitar does not alter	the guitar, no	r do finge	erprints.	Any allege	d alter-	
	INTENT, based on 5	raff lies. Re	il ot Muoc Turn my qu	uitar to h	ne, send	it out	
	for repair or pay me	\$215,000.					
	STEP II — Response				Date Recei Step II Res		
1							
Ō							
8					6		
FE				,			
on 17	Respondent's Name (Print)	Sespondent's Signature		2/16/17 Pate	Date Retur Grievant:	ned to	
	STEP III — Reason for Appeal Co			MDOC STA	FF is be	sis of	
一百	aforesaid MDOC abo						
os patently false. This is already in Court. 25 JAN and 11-12 FEB 2017 letters incorporated herein. Provide requested Relief.							
10	FEB 2017 letters i	ncorporated	herein,	Provide	requeste	ed RelieT.	
7					.,,	•	
	NOTE: Only a copy of this appear			urned to you	. Gr#211		
Ma	STEP III — Director's Response is	attached as a sepai	rate sheet.	#211			
	DISTRIBUTION: White – Process to St	ep III; Green, Canary	, Pink – Process		oldenrod – Grie	vant	



STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS LANSING

RICK SNYDER GOVERNOR

HEIDI E. WASHINGTON DIRECTOR

STEP III GRIEVANCE DECISION

DB Rec#: 87780

To Prisoner:

Northington #193035

Current Facility:

JCF

Grievance ID#: JCF-17-01-0308-19z

Your Step III appeal has been reviewed and considered by the Grievance Section of the Office of Legal Affairs in accordance with PD 03.02.130, "Prisoner/Parolee Grievances". It has been determined that your issue was in fact considered, investigated and a proper decision was rendered.

THE STEP III APPEAL IS DENIED.

THIS DECISION CANNOT BE APPEALED WITHIN THE DEPARTMENT.

Roberell

Date Mailed:

MAR 2 8 2017

Gr#211

cc: Warden, Filing Facility: JCF

Date Received at Step I		Grievance	Identifier:	1/2/F/1/7/6	20050	102819
Be brief and concise i procedure, refer to PD						rievance
Name (print first, last) Gary North	ington	Number 193035	Institution JC F	Lock Number	Date of Incident 17 FEB 2017	Today's Date 21 FEB 2017
What attempt did you may none, explain why. It mely filed G4, P,S. "Du persons. Belso of falsely using State problem clearly." Four copies of each page to the Grievance Coordination of the Grievance Coordination of the Campbe Richard D. Rustephens, Lt. Linda C. Witt me through a cause stress caused Deep serious medica construction of Cease and	upon displicative and supporting and	means: Said orders to expense form for each documents must be need with the time line and Schmel for Melody IS Chris Your of NOI type eby, have expensed IMMINE of IMMINE of Mersons all persons all manual persons all manual controls and immined im	hereing he facts are facts are facts are facts are facts are submitted whits of OP 03 arden Starden Starden Starden Starden Starden Starden factoring and/or factoring are	and spole when results at same to a	ke to some hailed. Provided. Provided. Provided in the grievance mused on informath, 5% and the start with the street with the	t same Dog. 02.130 T same s one issue as be submitted rmation y L. Burt, Rath, have put intent to ess has ferent to id acts are
	No.			Gamy m	Grievant's Signati	tan Ire
* These are a		Yes No		e explanation. If		in resolution.)
Respondent's Signature		Date	Reviewe	r's Signature		Date
Respondent's Name (Print)	W	orking Title	Reviewe	r's Name (Print)	Wo	rking Title
Date Returned to Grievant:		ep I, Grievant sign he t be described above.	-116	s Signature	221	Date

DISTRIBUTION: White, Green, Canary, Pink — Process to Step One; Goldenrod — Grievant

JCF H/U H28

From: Gary M. Northington 193035 17 FEB 2017

To: Warden Shawn Brewer, Sherry L. Burt, Sherman Campbell, JCF DW J___ Howard, Insp. J__ Roth, Richard D. Russell, Brenda Schmeltz, JCF DW R__ Smith, %o____ Stephens, Lt. ___ Utter, Melody Wallace, Dir. Heidi Washington, Linda C. Wittman, ARUS C___ Young

Dear Abovenamed,

Based on facts discovered today: It must be you have put me through a plethora of fraudulent administrative actions with intent to cause my death by stress. I have dangerous hypertension, arrhythmia and palpatations of the heart, Deep Vein Thrombosis (DVT), etcetera caused by you. The Cardiologist said I may be dead by August 2017 from MDOC lack of care. You deliberately accelerate that.

Your name, actions and data are given to various groups and media; a lawful right. Block v Riber, 156 F3d 673, 683 (6th Cir. 1999).

Melody Wallace, 9933 Minx Rd, Temperance, MI 48182;

(517) 655-4498 8th & Putnam, Williamston, MI; also Perry.

Richard D. Russell

Linda C. Wittman

Gr# 221

JCF H/U H28

From: Gary M. Northington 193035 17 FEB 2017

To: Warden Shawn Brewer, Sherry L. Burt, Sherman Campbell, JCF DW J___ Howard, Insp. J__ Roth, Richard D. Russell, Brenda Schmeltz, JCF DW R__ Smith, % ___ Stephens, Lt. ___ Utter, Melody Wallace, Dir. Heidi Woshington, Linda C. Wittman, ARUS C ___ Young

Dear Abovenamed,

Based on facts discovered today: It must be you have put me through a plethora of traudulent administrative actions with intent to cause my death by stress. I have dangerous hypertension, arrhythmia and palpitations of the heart, Deep Vein Thrombosis (DVT), etcetera caused by you. The Cardiologist said I may be dead by August 2017 from MDOC lack of care. You deliberately accelerate that.

Your name, actions and data are given to various groups and media; a lawful right. Block v Riber, 156 F3d 673, 683 (6th Cir. 1999).

Melody Wallace, 9933 Minx Rd, Temperance, MI 48182;

Melody Wallace, 9933 Minx Rd, Temperance, MI 48182; (517) 655-4498 8th & Putnam, Williamston, MI; also Perry. Richard D. Russell

Linda C. Wittman

Gr# 221

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS PRISONER/PAROLEE GRIEVANCE FORM

4835-4247 10/94

Date Received at Step I 310	Grievance Id	lentifier:	CFID 10	316	11973		
Be brief and concise in describing yo procedure, refer to PD 03.02.130 and 0					rievance		
Name (print first, last) Gary Northington	Number 193035	Institution プCド	Lock Number	Date of Incident 05 MAR 2017	Today's Date 08 MAR 2017		
What attempt did you make to resolve this issue prior to writing this grievance? On what date? O5 MAR 2017 If none, explain why. I wrote to all persons herein. This is timely filed upon discovery of facts and when mailed. PD 03.02.130, G4, P, S. "Duplicative" means: Same facts against the same persons at the same time. Belser, 2016 US Dist LEXIS 148837, *3 (WD MI 2016). This is one issue of refusal to provide Prisoner Store property. as retaliation. Sate problem clearly. Use separate grievance form for each issue. Additional pages, using plain paper, may be used. Four copies of each page and supporting documents must be submitted with this form. The grievance must be submitted to the Grievance Coordinator in accordance with the time limits of OP 03.02.130. On 05 MARCH 2017: Warden Shawn Brewer, DW J.— Howard, Insp. J.— Roth, Brenda Schmeltz, DW R.— Smith, Property Officer Stephens, Lt.— Utter, and/or UNKNOWN STAFF have refused to give me Prisoner Store items held in the Property Room which includes but is not limited to: (i) more than 15-batteries, (2) headphone extension cords and adapters, (3) SONY earbuds, (4) tape player adapter(s), and other Prisoner Store items. This was caused and/or allowed by Richard D. Russell, Melody Wallace, Heidi Washington, Linda C. Wittman and/or UNKNOWN STAFF, with intent to harass, intimidate and punish me for assertion and/or exercise of rights. USCA 1,14. You violate law. USCA 1,14. You violate faw. USCA 1,14. Grievant's Signature.							
RESPONSE (Grievant Interviewed?	Yes No	If No, give	explanation. If	resolved, explai	in resolution.)		
See allerched resp	Driche	<i>(</i> *.					
Respondent's Signature	3/25/17 Date	Reviewer	's Signature	}	3.76-17 Date -		
1050100	Orking Title	(ip	's Name (Print)	Wo	Date CSS 3		
	ep I, Grievant sign here t be described above.	0110	evance # 2	224	Date		

DISTRIBUTION: White, Green, Canary, Pink — Process to Step One; Goldenrod — Grievant #324

Date Retur

Grievant*

Grievance Identifier Date Received at Step I Be brief and concise in describing your grievance issue. If you have any questions concerning the grievance procedure, refer to PD 03.02.130 and OP 03.02.130 available in the prison Law Library. Date of Incident Today's Date 21 MAR Name (print first, last) Institution Lock Number Number JCF H28 Gary Northington 193035 2017 2017 What attempt did you make to resolve this issue prior to writing this grievance? On what date? 17 MAR 2017 If none, explain why. I wrote to all persons herein. This is timely filed upon discovery of facts and when mailed. PD 03.02.130, G4, P, S.
"Duplicative" means: Same facts at same time against same persons.

Belser, 2016 US Dist LEXIS 148837, *3 (WD MI 2016). This is one issue of refusal to give property not on NoI Hearing Report.

State problem clearly. Use separate grievance form for each issue. Additional pages, using plain paper, may be used. Four copies of each page and supporting documents must be submitted with this form. The grievance must be submitted to the Grievance Coordinator in accordance with the time limits of OP 03.02.130. On 21 MARCH 2017: Warden Shawn Brewer, Richard D. Russell, Brenda Schmeltz, % Stephens, Melody Wallace, Heidi Washington, Linda C. Wittman and/or LINKNOWN STAFF refused to give me my Capo, Processor, Mini Amp, Ratapaky Tone Generator, Powerpak for them, Stereo Cables for them, eteetera, that have never been addressed in an NOI Hearing. PD 04.07,112 requires hearing with each item specifically named. They've never been listed by specific name and number, You violate law. USCA 1, 8, 14; Mich. Const., Art I, Secs. 2,3,16,17; 18 45C 1512, 1961 et seq; MCL 19,142; PD 03.03.130, 04.07.112. Forthwith give me said property. ¥ Yes ☐ No RESPONSE (Grievant Interviewed? If No, give explanation. If resolved, explain resolution.) Frishel Interviews ON 3-25-17 See DUACHED ROSPUNGE .26-17 Respondent Respondent's Name (Print)

Grievance

Grievant's Signature #2

If resolved at Step I, Grievant sign here.

Resolution must be described above.

JEPH 101/308/192

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS PRISONER/PAROLEE GRIEVANCE FORM

4835-4247 10/94 CSJ-247A

Be brief and concise in describing your grievance issue. If you have any questions concerning the grievance procedure, refer to PD 03.02.130 and OP 03.02.130 available in the prison Law Library. Name (print first, last) Gary Northington Number 193035 TGF H28 20 APR 2017 2017 2017 Tongone explain why. I spoke to Young, Russell, and wrote to others herein. This is Timely when facts discovered and mailed, PD 03.02.130, 64, P. 5. "Dupficative" is: Same facts of same time against same persons. Belser, 2016 US, Dist LEXIS 148837, *3 (WD MI 2016). It is upon Grievance. Coordinator to get copy of Hearing Report because I cannot. PD 03.02.130, State problem clearly. Use séparate grévance form for each issue. Additional pages, using plain paper, mity be used. For croopies of each page and supporting documents must be submitted with this form. The grevance must be submitted to the Grievance Coordinator in accordance with the time limits of OP 03.02.10, In 20 APRIL 2017 NeT Hearing: Warden Shawn Brewer, DW J Housard, Athletic Dir. A Russell, Richard D. Russell, DW R Smith, C/O Stephens, It. Utter, Melady Wallace, Heldi Washington, Linda C, Wittman, ARUSC Young and/or UNKNOWN STAFF discriminated against me as a disabled person by taking from me musical equipment I need for legisure time activity of Composing and/or daing such music. Young folsely said I no longer have my guitar which is held at JCF with pending grievances and caurt actions. Young falsely said: "Prisoners allowed to bring personal items to JCF music room. All items needed for the music are provided." Prisoners allowed to bring personal items to JCF music room. All items needed for the music room. All persons ignored that I need said items to compose! If resolved at Step I. Grievant sign here. Grievant Supraduction.) If resolved at Step I. Grievant sign here. Grievant Interviewed? See In Interviewed? The Step Intervant Supraduction. If resolved, explain resolution.)	Date Received at Step I	Grievance I	dentifier: $lacktree$	CHINIC	<u> </u>	228EL
What attempt did you make to resolve this issue prior to writing this grievance? On what date? 20 APR 2017 What attempt did you make to resolve this issue prior to writing this grievance? On what date? 20 APR 2017 If none, explain why. I spocke to Young, Russell, and wrole to others herein. This is I timely when facts discovered and mailed, PD 03,02,130, G1, P, S. "Duplicative" is: Same facts at same time against same persons. Belser, 2016 US Dist LEXIS 148837, *3 (WD MI 2016). It is upon Grievance Coordinator to get copy of Hearing Report because I cannot. PD 03,02,130, C17, Pour copies of each page and supporting documents must be submitted with this form. The grevance must be submitted to the Grievance Coordinator in accordance with the time limits of 0P 03,02,130. In 20 APRIL 2017 Net Hearing: Warden Shaum Brewer, DW J Howard, Athletic Dir. A Russell, Richard D. Russell, DW R Smith, C/O Stephens, It. Utter, Mellady Wallace, Heldi Washington, Linda C. Wittman, ARUS C Young and/or UNKNOWN STAFF discriminated against me as a disabled person by taking from me musical equipment I need for leisure time activity of composing and/or doing such music. Young falsely said I no longer have my guitar which is held at JCF with pending grievances and cauri actions. Young falsely said: prisoners are used to adjust and play his guitar. "I handed him the attached letter and said nothing but "Here is my defense." AD Russell falsely said: "prisoners are not appears or tuners in music room. All items needed for the music are provided." Prisoners always take their personal guitar and accessories to the music room. All items needed for the music room. All persons ignored that I need said items to compose, the defense of the music room. All persons ignored that I need said items to compose the provided of the music room. There are no capos or tuners in music room. All persons ignored that I need said items to compose, the provided in my					oncerning the ga	rievance
What attempt did you make to resolve this issue prior to writing this grievance? On what date? 20 APR 2017 If none, explain why. I spoke to Young, Russell, and wrote to others herein. This is timely when facts discovered and mailed, PD 03.02.130, 64, P, S. "Duplicative" is: Same facts at same time against same persons. Belser, 2016 US Dist LEXIS 148837, *3 (WDMI 2016). It is upon Grievance Coordinator to get copy of Hearing Report because I cannot. PD 03.22.130. State problem clearly. Use sparate grekance form for each issue. Additional pages, using plain paper, may be used. Four copies of each page and supporting documents must be submitted with this form. The grievance must be submitted on the Grievance Coordinator in accordance with the time limits of OP 03.02.130. In 20 APR 2017 Not the Grievance Coordinator in accordance with the time limits of OP 03.02.130. In 20 APR 2018 Not the Grievance Coordinator in accordance with the time limits of OP 03.02.130. In 20 APR 2018 Not the Grievance Coordinator in accordance with the time limits of OP 03.02.130. In 20 APR 2018 Not the Grievance Area of Coordinator in accordance with the time limits of OP 03.02.130. In 20 APR 2018 Not the Grievance Area of Coordinator in accordance with the time limits of OP 03.02.130. In 20 APR 2018 Not the Grievance Area of Coordinator in accordance with the time limits of OP 03.02.130. In 20 APR 2018 Not the Grievance Area of Coordinator in accordance with the time limits of OP 03.02.130. In 20 APR 2018 Not the Grievance Area of Coordinator in Area of Coordinat					20 APR 2017	22 APR 2017
Respondent's Signature Date Reviewer's Senature Working Title Reviewer's Rame (Print) Date Reviewer's Rame (Print) Working Title Reviewer's Rame (Print) Figure 4238	If none explain why. I spoke to This is timely when for S. "Duplicative" is: San ser, 2016 Us Dist LEXI Coordinator to get copy State problem clearly. Use separate grief of the Grievance Coordinator in accordant Hearing: Warden Sha Russell, Richard Lt. Utter, Melady ARUS C Young and as a disabled person by for leisure time active Young falsely said I with pending grievand "Prisoner states the item him the attached letter AD Russell falsely said items to JCF music reded." Prisoners always to the music room. The All persons ignored the do said music in my reded was a my music process.	to Young, Rustets discovered in the facts at so is 148837,*3 y of Hearing ance form for each documents must be not with the time limit awn Brewer ID. Russell, Wallace, Hollor UNKNOW taking from longer had so are used to a are used to a some All items are used to be a take their stake their bere are no hat I need soom, unit and so perty or pert	sell, and red submitted with submitted with submitted with staff was and red and red red and red red and red red and red red red red red red red red red re	d wrote to mailed: ! I mailed: ! ne against 2016). It because I ional pages, usin ith this form. Th .02.130. In	date? 20 Africant of the same per is upon G connot. If plain paper, in e grievance muzo APRIL rd, Athle C/O Linda C. Lin	PR 2017 perein. 30, G4, P, sons. Bel- rievance D 03.02.130. Tay be used. st be submitted 2017 NOI tic Dir. Stephens, Wittman, gainst me I need nusic. at JCF said: "I handed fense." personal personal re provi- essories c room.
Respondent's Name (Print) Working Title Date Rejurned to Grievant Sign here. Resolution must be described above. Resolution must be described above. Reviewer's Name (Print) Working Title Working Title Working Title Working Title Frievance #238 Exhibit G2, p.7	RESPONSE (Grievant Interviewed?	Yes No	If No, give	explanation. If	resolved, explain	in resolution.)
Respondent's Name (Print) Working Title Reviewer's Name (Print) Working Title Working Title Working Title Working Title Working Title Working Title Frievance #238 Exhibit G2, p.7 Grievant's Signature Date				2		
Resolution must be described above. Grievant's Signature Date	McCember Hemry	Date Orking Title	Reviewed Reviewed	s senature of	The work	Bi
DISTRIBUTION: White, Green, Canary, Pink — Process to Step One; Goldenrod — Grievant #238 6.7	Grie Carlo Resolution must	t be described above.	Grievant`	s Signature		

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS PRISONER/PAROLEE GRIEVANCE FORM

Date Received at	Step I	Grievance Ider	ntifier: $ \mathcal{J} \subset \mathcal{F} $	1802	0038	0 2 8 A
	ncise in describing to PD 03.02.130 and				concerning the o	grievance
Name (print first, la	erthington	Number 193035	Institution JCF	Lock Number	Date of Incident 12 FEB 2018	Today's Date 12 FEB 2018
What attempt did	you make to resolve hy. I wrote to	this issue prior to wr	iting this grievar	nce? On what da ke to Sims,	ate? On an	
Four copies of eac	one issue of arly. Use separate gring hage and supporting Coordinator in accordance.	g documents must b	e submitted with	n this form. The	grievance mus	t be submitted
	ry 2018: Pro en Kevin Lin	,				
	Wallace, Hei					
•	N STAFF ref					
	ocuments, s					
	g. Lt. Tom					
	D 04.07.112					
	ers Tome.					
	ers ib.me.	asca in, in	Ch, Consi	1 1110-1	Jecs, 2/ 5	, 13,
16, 17.	with in the	000 00000	tomo			
Fern	nwith give th	iese papers	10 me.		0 11.	1
*				Gary M.	rievant's Signatur	e
1						
RESPONSE (Grie	evant Interviewed?	Yes NO	If No, give exp	lanation. If res	solved, explain	resolution.)
Respondent's Sigr	ature	Date	Reviewer's Sign	nature	-	Date
Respondent's Nam	ne (Print) W	orking Title	Reviewer's Nar	ne (Print)	Workin	g Title
Date Returned to	If resolved at Step I	Grievant sign here	Grion	ance #27	10	
Grievant:	Resolution must be		Grievant's Sign	ature		Date

DISTRIBUTION: White, Green, Canary, Pink — Process to Step ne; Goldenrod — Grievant

- The initial chord is found in the first vertical column.
- Look up the desired chord in the line attached to the right of this column.
- In the column of this line the other new chords are to be found.

for this technique only the root of the chord is important, the type of the chord major or minor) and additional notes such as the 7th or 9th stay the same. From the 12th fret upwards, the notes repeat themselves.

FRETS	1.	2.	3,	4.	5.	6.	7.	8.	9.	10.	11.
#5 2	C# D	D	D# E	E	F	F# G	G	G# Ab	Α	A# Bb	В
בּוֹל	D	D# E	Е	F	F# G	G	G# _A	А	A# _B	В	С
	D# _E	E	F	F# G	G	G# A		A# _B	В	С	C# D
面面	E	F	F# _G	G	G# Ab	А	A# B	В	C.	C# Dh	
ш	F	F# G	G	G# Ab	Α	A# B	В	С	C# D		D# E
L	F# G	G	G# _A	Ā	A# B	В	С	C# _D	D	D# E	E
to,	G	G♯ A♭	Α	A# B	В	C	C# D	D	D# _E	Е	F
Ŋ	G# A	A	A# B	B ,	С	C#\D	D	D# Ê	Е	F	F# G
ting Selection	A	A# _B	В	C	C# D	D	D# E	E	F	F# G	G
Å	A# B	В	С	C# D	D	D# _E	E _.	F	F♯ G♭	G	G [‡] A♭
₽ ₽	В		C# _D	D	D# E	E	F	F# _G	G	G# A	А
Δ	С	C# D	D	D# E	Е	F	F# G	G	G♯ A♭	Α	A# _B

Exhibit 270, page 2 Open Tunings 89

Date Received at Step I		Grievance I	dentifier:	7/6/4/1/80	17/0/1/6/0	14012171B
Be brief and concise i procedure, refer to PD					oncerning the g	rievance
Name (print first, last) Gary North	hington	Number 193035	Institution LCF	Lock Number	Date of Incident 16 JUL 2018	16 Jul 2018
What attempt did you ma If none, explain why.	ake to resolve the Ewrote ne of the	nis issue prior to writ to persons	ing this grie herein,	vance? On what	date? 16 Ju egal repr	d before i L 2018 esentative
Refusal to seme State problem clearly. U Four copies of each page to the Grievance Coording learned on 16 Kevin Lindsey, Melody Wallac and/or UNKNOW accessories, land Corr, Fame and my learned and my learned in the 300 based 1,5,7,9,03.03.130,04.04.03.03.03.130,04.04.03.03.03.130,04.04.03.03.03.130,04.04.03.03.03.130,04.04.03.03.03.130,04.04.03.03.03.03.03.03.03.03.03.03.03.03.03.	and supporting later in accordance of JULY 20 Richard e, Heidi NN STAF held by stility will sement of 14; Mich 07. 112.	documents must be nee with the time lim 18: On this 18: On this 18: On this 20: On this 20: On this 20: On the send in the sentative and not yet and const., A Forth with	submitted whits of OP 03 S day, Proper To send E base My gu Sent To send	ith this form. The 1.02.130. Base Carina Ble rity Office a C. Witter a Mitter and a LCF. You guitar and a LCF. You guitar and a LCF. You guitar and a LCF.	e grievance mused on interpretation of the standing of the sta	st be submitted for mation Tohnsen, E. Sims, ris Young, musical To Lake- AFF told ries are Law. 3; PD usical
RESPONSE (Grievant Ir		Yes No		e explanation. If		
Respondent's Signature		Date	Reviewe	r's Signature		Date
Respondent's Name (Print)	W	orking Title	Reviewe	r's Name (Print)	Wo	rking Title
Date Returned to Grievant:		tep I, Grievant sign her t be described above.	\sim 1	S Signature 78		Date

DISTRIBUTION: White, Green, Canary, Pink — Process to Step One; Goldenrod — Grievant

Michigan Department of Corrections GRIEVANCE REJECTION LETTER

DATE:

7/20/2018

TO:

NORTHINGTON

193035

LOCATION: JCF

E2-28

FROM:

Grievance Coordinator: McCumber-Hemry

SUBJECT:

Respondent

Receipt/Rejection/Denial for Step I Grievance

Your Step I grievance regarding policy/proc. PD04.07.112 MM2

was received in this office on 7/20/2018 and was rejected due to the following reason:

A grievant may not grieve the content of policy or procedure except as it was specifically applied to the grievant. If a CFA prisoner has a concern with the content of a policy or procedure, s/he may direct comments to the Warden's Forum as provided in PD 04.01.150 "Prisoner Housing Unit Representatives/Warden's Forum".

Any future references to this grievance should utilize this identifier:

JCF / 2018 / 07 / 1604 / 27B

J

Date

Reviewer

Date

Grievance #282

G. Robert Cotton Correctional Facility

Step II Grievance Response

Grievant:

Northington # 193035

Grievance #: JCF-2018-07-1604-27B

I have reviewed the Step I grievance, Step I response along with the associated Step II reason for appeal. The Step I grievance was rejected for the complaint being filed on a non-grievable issue. At Step II you dispute the rejection.

Grievance Rejected

PD 03.02.130 "Prisoner/Parolee Grievances" defines what is grievable and non-grievable. The Step I grievance was Per PD 03.02.130. A grievant may not grieve the content of policy or procedure except as it was specifically applied to grievant.

The step I rejection has been reviewed by the Warden's office in accordance with P.D. 03.02.130 "Prisoner/Parolee Grievances" and the **REJECTION IS UPHELD AT STEP** II

K. Lindsey, Warden

Respondent's Name/Position

Respondent's Signature

Date

-	PRISONER/PAROLEE GRIEVA	NCE APPEAL FO	RM			CSJ-24/B
25Ve	Date Received by Grievance Coordinate at Step II:	or Grievance	Identifier: <u>J</u>	CF 180	7 160	4 27 B
7						
(9)	INSTRUCTIONS: THIS FORM IS ONLY					
2	The white copy of the Prisoner/Parolee G with a Step I response in a timely mann					
n	II and Step III.	er) MOST be attache	d to the white	copy of this for	m ii you appeai	it at both Step
2						
ğ	If you should decide to appeal the Step I	grievance response to	Step II, your ap	peal should be	directed to:	
9,	by 81	. If it is n	ot submitted by	this date, it w	ill be considered	terminated.
CX	If you should decide to appeal the verse		Mal			
(1)	If you should decide to appeal the respo Office, P.O. Box 30003, Lansing, Michiga		tep 11, you shot	na sena your S	tep III Appeal t	o the Director's
TEP	STEP 2 APPEAL maile. Name (Print first, last)		rm rece	ived : tim	elv. PDo	3.02.130
18					Date of Incident	Today's Date 13 AUG
70	Gary Northington	193035	LCF	E2-28	2018	2018
S		1 Respons	e denies	as fals		
2	STEP II - Reason for Appeal STEF IS "UNKNOWN STAFF" of	STEP 1. He	told othe	rs to vie	late Poli	cy. PD
3	04.07.112, 9 W, says: " W ions (sic); all of the p	then a prise	oner trai	nsfers b	etween i	nstitut-
8	ions (sic); all of the p	risoner's pe	ersonal p	roperty	must be	packed
0	[and] carried separ	ately by tra	nsportat	ion ofti	cers pui	suant to
2	PD 04.04.135." "Any pr	operly slor	ed tor th	e prisor	ner shall	also
11	transfer with the pris	soner." PD	04.07.112	Z, W W I	t is clear	JCF
i	and nonemal data are	and have i	10 immun	ily. Tou	rnames,	actions
8	STAFF violated policy and personal data are Block v Ribar, 156 F3d	673 683 (19	99). Give	groups;	d lawiui	exercise.
	STEP II — Response			and the land of	Date Recei	
2					Step II Res	
7	11					
3						
0						
00						
2018						
CA					SE THE RESERVE OF THE	
田田					Date Retur	ned to
N	Respondent's Name (Print) Res	spondent's Signature		ate	Grievant:	
1					0 67503	0
0	STEP III - Reason for Appear TEP 2 received by 07 SEP 2018	due date u	07 56	2018.	No SIEF Z	rain Send
2		IR SEP	2018: S	TEP 2 R	espense	rem. sena
0	My said property, As stated in Grievane	e and App			s are ari	untimely.
m	violating policy as a	pplied to 1	laintiff	STEP	2 Respo	nse
EF		nd my prope				
1	cc: AOG, dtml	hadd milt	- /			1
۷,	NOTE: Only a copy of this appeal	and the respons	e will be reti	irned to you		
+	STEP III — Director's Response is a	ttached as a separ	ate sheet. (Sr#282		
0						
X.	DISTRIBUTION: White - Process to Step	III; Green, Canary	, Pink - Process	to Step II; Go	oldenrod - Grie	vant
Z	as relatives.					



STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS LANSING

RICK SNYDER GOVERNOR

3. 138

HEIDI E. WASHINGTON DIRECTOR

STEP III GRIEVANCE DECISION

76174

To Prisoner:

Northington

#: 193035

Current Facility:

LCF E2-28

Grievance ID #:

JCF-18-07-01604-027B

Step III Received:

Your Step III appeal has been reviewed and considered by the Grievance Section of the Office of Legal Affairs in accordance with PD 03.02.130, "Prisoner/Parolee Grievances". Upon examination it has been determined that your issue was in fact considered, investigated, and a proper decision was rendered.

THE STEP III APPEAL IS DENIED.

THIS DECISION CANNOT BE APPEALED WITHIN THE DEPARTMENT.

Richard D. Russell, Manager Grievance

Section, Office of Legal Affairs

Date Mailed:

cc: Warden, Filing Facility: LCF